
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, delete lines 26 through 46 in their entirety and on Page 8, delete lines 1 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 12,763,600"
-------------	----------------

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 9, at the beginning of line 5, after "Recurring" and before "previously" insert "Revenues"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, line 20, after "Longue" and before "House" insert "Vue"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total	<u>\$ 13,747,537"</u>
--------	-----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 5,000,000
Priority 2	\$ 5,000,000
Priority 5	\$ 12,195,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 10, at the end of line 37, change "fire" to "Fire"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 11, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total	<u>\$ 23,847,095"</u>
--------	-----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, delete lines 15 through 21 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 11, delete lines 27 through 38 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 11, delete lines 44 through 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 11

7 On page 12, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 165,000
9	Priority 2	\$ 2,500,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 3,665,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 On page 12, delete lines 42 through 48 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 13

15 On page 13, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,520,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 14

18 On page 13, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 6,150,100
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 19,323,500"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 15

22 On page 13, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$ 3,365,000
24	Priority 5	\$ 2,922,200
25	Total	<u>\$ 6,287,200"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 16

27 On page 14, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$ 5,550,000
29	Priority 5	\$ 363,500"
30	Total	<u>\$ 5,913,500"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 17

32 On page 14, delete lines 12 through 15 in their entirety

33 AMENDMENT NO. 18

34 On page 15, delete lines 12 through 16 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 On page 15, delete lines 21 through 30 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 20

4 On page 15, delete line 36 in its entirety and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 60,000"</u>
---	-------------	-------------------

6 AMENDMENT NO. 21

7 On page 15, delete lines 44 through 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 17,000,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,000,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 23,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 22

12 On page 16, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 7,000,000
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,166,400</u>
15	Total	<u>\$ 22,166,400"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 23

17 On page 16, delete lines 23 through 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

19 AMENDMENT NO. 24

20 On page 16, line 41, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 25

22 On page 16, delete lines 42 through 45 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 26

24 On page 17, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety

25 AMENDMENT NO. 27

26 On page 17, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$ 3,106,600
28	Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 28

30 On page 17, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 2,365,000
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 985,000</u>
33	Total	<u>\$ 3,350,400"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 29

2 On page 17, delete lines 31 through 35 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 30

4 On page 17, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 47,000"6 AMENDMENT NO. 31

7 On page 17, delete lines 42 through 46 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 32

9 On page 18, delete lines 1 through 9 in their entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 33

11 On page 18, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert the following:

12 "Priority 1 \$ 1,632,000"13 AMENDMENT NO. 34

14 On page 18, delete lines 21 through 26 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 35

16 On page 18, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

17 "Priority 1 \$ 1,000"18 AMENDMENT NO. 36

19 On page 18, delete lines 39 through 48 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 37

21 On page 19, delete lines 17 through 21 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 38

23 On page 19, delete lines 22 through 26 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 39

25 On page 19, delete lines 39 and 40 in their entirety and insert the following:

26 "Priority 1 \$ 3,120,000

27 Priority 2 \$ 10,000,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 40

29 On page 20, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

30 "Total \$674,779,809"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 41

2 On page 20, delete lines 43 and 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 46,900,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 42

6 On page 21, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	\$ 50,000
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,050,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 43

10 On page 21, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 725,000</u>
13	Total	<u><u>\$ 825,000"</u></u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 44

15 On page 21, delete lines 12 through 22 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 45

17 On page 21, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,165,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 46

21 On page 21, delete lines 41 and 42 and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$ 4,100,000
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,400,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 47

25 On page 21, delete lines 48 and 49 in their entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 12,500,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 67,500,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 48

29 On page 22, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 5,000,000
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,000,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 49

33 On page 22, delete lines 7 through 12 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 50

2 On page 22, delete lines 23 and 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,550,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 51

6 On page 22, delete lines 29 and 30 in the entirety and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	\$ 1,245,000
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,250,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 52

10 On page 22, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 3,500,000
12	Priority 2	<u>\$ 4,185,000</u>
13	Total	<u><u>\$ 7,685,000</u></u>

14 Provided, however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from the remaining
 15 general obligation bond balances of and in lieu of appropriations in prior Acts to the
 16 Department of Transportation and Development for the State Streets, Algiers, Planning and
 17 Construction project for \$1,730,000 and the City of New Orleans for the Eastern New
 18 Orleans Hospital, Equipment, Acquisition, Installation, Planning and Construction project
 19 for \$2,455,000."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 53

21 On page 22, line 43, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 54

23 On page 22, delete lines 48 and 49 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,805,900"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 55

27 On page 23, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

30 AMENDMENT NO. 56

31 On page 24, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

32	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 800,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

33 AMENDMENT NO. 57

34 On page 24, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

35 "() Repairs and Maintenance to Highway 26 from
 36 US Highway 171 to Highway 165, Planning and
 37 Construction

1 (Beauregard)
 2 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 3 Priority 5 \$ 250,000

4 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 5 of R.S. 39:112."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 58

7 On page 24, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Payable from the balance of General Obligation	
9	Bond Proceeds previously allocated under the	
10	authority of Act 24 of 2003 for Department	
11	of Transportation and Development Public	
12	Improvements, Grand Isle Hurricane Protection	
13	Restoration (Jefferson); and Act 24 of 2003 for	
14	Department of Transportation and Development	
15	Public Improvements, New Morehouse Reservoir	
16	Feasibility Study (\$10,000 Local Match)	
17	(Morehouse); and Act 24 of 2003 for Department	
18	of Transportation and Development Public	
19	Improvements, Castor Creek - Little River Reservoir	
20	(Local Match Required) (La Salle); and Act 24 of	
21	2003 for Department of Transportation and	
22	Development Public Improvements, Allen	
23	Parish Reservoir, Land Acquisition, Planning,	
24	Right of Way, Utilities, Equipment and Construction	
25	(Allen); and Act 24 of 2003 for Department of	
26	Transportation and Development Public Improvements,	
27	Ouachita Water Supply Reservoir (\$75,000 Local Match)	
28	(Ouachita)	\$ 220,919
29	Payable from Transportation Trust Fund - Regular	<u>\$ 8,910,000</u>
30	Total	<u>\$ 9,130,919"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 59

32 On page 24, delete line 47 in its entirety and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 10,285,000
34	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
35	Total	<u>\$ 12,285,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 60

37 On page 25, delete lines 10 though 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

38	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,700,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

39 AMENDMENT NO. 61

40 On page 25, delete lines 27 through 45 in their entirety

41 AMENDMENT NO. 62

42 On page 25, delete line 50 and insert the following:

43	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 63

2 On page 27, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 514,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,800,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 2,314,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 64

7 On page 27, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 170,000"</u>
---	-------------	--------------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 65

10 On page 27, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 94,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

12 AMENDMENT NO. 66

13 On page 27, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 47,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

15 AMENDMENT NO. 67

16 On page 27, delete line 47 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 47,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

18 AMENDMENT NO. 68

19 On page 28, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

21 AMENDMENT NO. 69

22 On page 28, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 70

25 On page 28, delete lines 17 through 21 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 71

27 On page 28, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 72

30 On page 29, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 73

2 On page 29, delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 28,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,565,000</u>
5	Total	<u>\$ 1,593,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 74

7 On page 29, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 23,100"</u>
---	-------------	-------------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 75

10 On page 29, delete lines 34 through 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 5,000
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,840,000</u>
13	Total	<u>\$ 2,845,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 76

15 On page 29, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 15,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 77

18 On page 30, delete lines 24 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 348,000
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,300,000</u>
21	Total	<u>\$ 5,648,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 78

23 On page 30, delete lines 31 through 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 1,087,000
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 22,500,000</u>
26	Total	<u>\$ 23,587,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 79

28 On page 30, delete line 44 in its entirety and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 46,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

30 AMENDMENT NO. 80

31 On page 31, delete lines 1 through 9 in their entirety

32 AMENDMENT NO. 81

33 On page 31, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 197,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 82

2 On page 31, delete lines 18 through 21 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 83

4 On page 31, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 5,000

6 AMENDMENT NO. 84

7 On page 32, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 105,000

9 AMENDMENT NO. 85

10 On page 33, delete lines 22 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1	\$ 295,000
12 Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,100,000</u>
13 Total	<u>\$ 10,395,000</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 86

15 On page 33, delete lines 28 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1	\$ 446,000
17 Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,395,000</u>
18 Total	<u>\$ 11,841,000</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 87

20 On page 33, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

21 **"19/600 LSU BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

22 () Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of	
23 Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction	
24 (Statewide)	
25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26 Priority 2	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>

27 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
28 of R.S. 39:112."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 88

30 On page 35, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

31 "Priority 1 \$ 766,000

32 AMENDMENT NO. 89

33 On page 35, delete lines 28 through 43 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 90

2 On page 36, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 91

4 On page 37, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 1,171,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 92

7 On page 37, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 775,000

9 Priority 5 \$ 2,995,000

10 Total \$ 3,770,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 93

12 On page 37, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

13 "(1964) Student Study and Wellness Center, Planning and

14 Construction

15 (Caddo)

16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

17 Priority 2 \$ 1,272,400

18
 19 Provided, however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent
 20 of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of
 21 appropriations in prior Acts for LSU Shreveport for the High Voltage Electrical Distribution
 22 System Upgrade project and the Children's Hospital, Renovation, Design and Engineering
 23 project."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 94

25 On page 38, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

26 "Priority 1 \$ 200,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 95

28 On page 38, delete lines 22 through 26 in their entirety

29 AMENDMENT NO. 96

30 On page 39, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

31 "Priority 1 \$ 38,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 97

33 On page 39, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

34 "Priority 1 \$ 176,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 98

36 On page 39, delete lines 20 through 24 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 99

2 On page 39, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 53,400"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 100

5 On page 39, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

6 **"19/615 SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

7 () Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of
 8 Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction
 9 (Statewide)
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 11 Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000

12 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 13 of R.S. 39:112."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 101

15 On page 39, delete lines 40 through 45 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 102

17 On page 40, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

18 AMENDMENT NO. 103

19 On page 40, delete lines 30 through 32 in their entirety and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 200,000
 21 Priority 5 \$ 4,450,000
 22 Total \$ 4,650,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 104

24 On page 40, delete lines 33 through 36 in their entirety

25 AMENDMENT NO. 105

26 On page 40, delete lines 38 through 41 in their entirety

27 AMENDMENT NO. 106

28 On page 41, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

29 'Priority 1 \$ 825,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 107

31 On page 41, delete lines 12 through 16 in their entirety

32 AMENDMENT NO. 108

33 On page 41, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

34 **"19/620 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1	()	Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of	
2		Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction	
3		(Statewide)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
6		Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond	
7		proceeds previously allocated under the authority of Act 24	
8		of 2003 for Morgan City Harbor and Terminal District,	
9		Atchafalaya River, Bayou Chene, Bayou Bouef, and Bayou	
10		Black Deepening Project Feasibility Study (St. Mary); and	
11		Act 24 of 2013 for Beauregard Parish, Overlay a Portion	
12		of Gaytine Road in Ward 6, Planning and Construction	
13		(Beauregard); and Act 24 of 2013 for Bossier Parish, Princeton	
14		Sports Complex-Fencing and Lighting at New Ball Fields,	
15		Planning and Construction (Bossier); and Act 27 of 2006	
16		for Jefferson Parish, Marrero Community/Senior Center,	
17		Land Acquisition, Planning, Construction and Equipment	
18		(\$200,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match) (Jefferson); and	
19		Act 29 of 2008 for Jefferson Parish, Improvements to Wally	
20		Pontiff Jr. Facility (Jefferson); and Act 20 of 2009 for Jefferson	
21		Davis Parish, Janise Road Bridge Repair, Planning and Construction	
22		(Jefferson Davis); and Act 24 of 2013 for Livingston Parish,	
23		Twenty-First Judicial District Complex (Livingston); and	
24		Act 28 of 2007 for Rapides, Cotile Outflow Gate Repair	
25		and Replacement, Planning and Construction (\$50,000 Local	
26		Match) (Rapides); and Act 29 of 2008 for Bogalusa,	
27		Construction of Two Fire Stations, Planning and Construction	
28		(Washington); and Act 24 of 2013 for Grayson, Children's	
29		Playground and Pavilion, Planning and Construction (Cash	
30		and/or In-Kind Match Required) (Caldwell); and Act 29 of	
31		2008 for Iowa, Iowa Downtown Water System Improvements,	
32		Real Estate, Planning and Construction (Calcasieu); and	
33		Act 28 of 2007 for Jeanerette, City Park Improvements (Iberia);	
34		and Act 29 of 2008 for Shreveport, Renovation of Former	
35		Hendrix Elementary School into Allendale Community Facility,	
36		Planning and Construction (Caddo); and Act 28 of 2007 for	
37		Tallulah, Lift Station Improvements, Planning and Construction	
38		(Madison); and Act 28 of 2007 for Vinton, Extension of Loree	
39		Street Bridge and Entrance Road Economic Development Project,	
40		Planning and Construction (Calcasieu); and Act 24 of	
41		2013 for Winnsboro, Winnsboro Industrial Park Street	
42		Reconstruction, Planning and Construction (Franklin);	
43		and Act 29 of 2008 for Ragley Historical Society, Open	
44		Pavilion and Restrooms, Planning and Construction	
45		(Beauregard); and Act 29 of 2008 for Caddo Parish	
46		Sheriff's Office, Law Enforcement Center, Planning	
47		and Construction (Caddo); and Act 23 of 2012 for	
48		South Webster Industrial District, Industrial Park Rail	
49		Crossing, Planning and Construction (Webster)	<u>\$ 259,329</u>
50		Total	<u>\$ 3,259,329</u>

51 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 52 of R.S. 39:112."

53 AMENDMENT NO. 109

54 On page 41, delete lines 37 through 41 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 110

2 On page 42, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 532,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 111

5 On page 42, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 411,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 112

8 On page 42, delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

9	"Priority 1	\$ 407,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 8,000,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 8,407,000</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 113

13 On page 42, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 \$ 7,500"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 114

16 On page 42, delete lines 34 through 39 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 115

18 On page 42, delete lines 44 through 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 2,324,000
20	Priority 5	\$ 30,000,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 32,324,000</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 116

23 On page 43, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

24 "Priority 1 \$ 59,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 117

26 On page 43, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

27 "Priority 1 \$ 151,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 118

29 On page 43, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 614,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 119

2 On page 43, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 55,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 120

5 On page 43, delete lines 28 through 32 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 121

7 On page 43, delete lines 42 through 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 654,000

9 Priority 5 \$ 3,200,000

10 Total \$ 3,854,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 122

12 On page 44, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 1,025,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 123

15 On page 44, delete line 26 and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 130,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 124

18 On page 44, delete line 36 and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 10,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 125

21 On page 44, delete line 46 in its entirety and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 372,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 126

24 On page 45, delete lines 1 through 9 in their entirety

25 AMENDMENT NO. 127

26 On page 45, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

27 "Priority 1 \$ 59,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 128

29 On page 45, delete line 36 in its entirety and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 374,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 129

2 On page 45, delete lines 37 through 41 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 130

4 On page 46, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 131

6 On page 46, delete lines 19 through 28 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 132

8 On page 47, delete lines 20 through 26 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 133

10 On page 48, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 453,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 134

13 On page 49, delete lines 33 through 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 \$ 80,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 135

16 On page 50, delete lines 17 through 21 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 136

18 On page 50, delete lines 36 through 39 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 137

20 On page 51, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 138

22 On page 51, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

23 "(560) Madison Parish Port New Railroad Spur along
 24 Mainline, Planning and Construction
 25 (Madison)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 5 \$ 15,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 139

29 On page 51, delete lines 14 through 18 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 140

31 On page 51, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 1,127,300
 33 Priority 5 \$ 8,165,000

1 Total \$ 9,292,300"

2

3 AMENDMENT NO. 141

4 On page 52, delete lines 39 through 44 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 142

6 On page 53, delete lines 12 through 16 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 143

8 On page 53, delete lines 42 through 44 in their entirety and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 \$ 1,825,000

10 Priority 5 \$ 5,500,000

11 Total \$ 7,325,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 144

13 On page 54, delete lines 15 through 19 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 145

15 On page 54, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

16 **"50/J05 AVOYELLES PARISH**

17 (600) Parishwide Roadway Improvements, Planning and

18 Construction

19 (Avoyelles)

20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

21 Priority 5 \$ 245,000

22 The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1st
23 deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay
24 pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 146

26 On page 55, delete lines 22 through 26 in their entirety

27 AMENDMENT NO. 147

28 On page 55, delete lines 40 through 42 in their entirety and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 51,000

30 Priority 5 \$ 215,000

31 Total \$ 266,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 148

33 On page 55, delete line 47 in its entirety and insert the following:

34 "Priority 1 \$ 37,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 149

36 On page 56, delete lines 1 through 11 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 150

2 On page 56, delete lines 24 through 28 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 151

4 On page 57, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 152

6 On page 57, delete lines 14 through 23 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 153

8 On page 58, delete lines 2 through 9 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 154

10 On page 58, delete lines 20 through 24 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 155

12 On page 58, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 1,475,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 156

15 On page 58, delete lines 41 through 46 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 157

17 On page 59, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

18 AMENDMENT NO. 158

19 On page 59, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 600,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 159

22 On page 59, delete lines 14 through 19 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 160

24 On page 59, delete lines 26 through 31 in their entirety

25 AMENDMENT NO. 161

26 On page 59, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

27	"(665) Brown Avenue Canal Improvements Between	
28	the Westbank Expressway and Harold Street,	
29	Planning and Construction	
30	(Jefferson)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,170,000</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 3,170,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 162

2 On page 59, delete lines 32 through 48 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 163

4 On page 60, delete lines 1 through 16 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 164

6 On page 60, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
8	Priority 5	\$ 400,000
9	Total	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 165

11 On page 60, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 502,100"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 166

14 On page 60, delete lines 27 through 31 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 167

16 On page 60, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,195,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

18 AMENDMENT NO. 168

19 On page 61, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,350,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

21 AMENDMENT NO. 169

22 On page 61, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,455,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 170

25 On page 61, delete lines 18 through 27 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 171

27 On page 62, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 172

29 On page 62, delete lines 12 through 24 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 173

31 On page 62, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 174</u>	
3	On page 62, delete line 39 in its entirety and insert the following:	
4	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,267,850"</u>
5	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 175</u>	
6	On page 63, delete lines 7 through 11 in their entirety	
7	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 176</u>	
8	On page 63, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:	
9	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 42,000"</u>
10	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 177</u>	
11	On page 63, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:	
12	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>
13	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 178</u>	
14	On page 64, delete lines 2 through 6 in their entirety	
15	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 179</u>	
16	On page 64, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:	
17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 17,000"</u>
18	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 180</u>	
19	On page 64, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:	
20	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,200"</u>
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 181</u>	
22	On page 64, delete lines 36 through 39 in their entirety	
23	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 182</u>	
24	On page 65, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:	
25	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
26	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 183</u>	
27	On page 65, delete lines 24 through 32 in their entirety	
28	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 184</u>	
29	On page 65, delete lines 37 through 41 in their entirety	

1 AMENDMENT NO. 185

2 On page 66, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 400,000
4	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 500,000</u>

6 Provided, however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent
 7 of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of
 8 appropriations in prior Acts for the Monroe Regional Airport Terminal project."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 186

10 On page 66, delete lines 12 through 16 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 187

12 On page 66, delete lines 23 through 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 1,497,600
14	Priority 5	\$ 900,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 2,397,600"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 188

17 On page 66, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 6,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

19 AMENDMENT NO. 189

20 On page 66, delete lines 35 through 38 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 190

22 On page 66, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 191

25 On page 67, delete lines 19 through 22 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 192

27 On page 68, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 193

30 On page 68, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
32	Priority 5	\$ 1,340,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 1,440,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 194

2 On page 68, delete lines 10 through 14 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 195

4 On page 68, delete lines 15 through 20 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 196

6 On page 68, delete lines 21 through 24 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 197

8 On page 68, between lines 25 and 26 in their entirety, insert the following:

9	"(812)	Harry Guilbeau Road Economic Development District,	
10		Infrastructure Improvements, Planning, Engineering,	
11		Utilities, and Construction	
12		(St. Landry)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 2	<u>\$ 86,300</u>

15 Provided, however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent
 16 of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of
 17 appropriation in prior Acts for the Hurricane Evacuations and Homeland Security
 18 Coordination and Related Renovations project for St. Landry Parish."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 198

20 On page 69, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 440,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 199

23 On page 69, delete lines 8 through 18 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 200

25 On page 69, line 21, after "for" and before "Mary" change "St" to "St."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 201

27 On page 69, delete lines 26 through 31 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 202

29 On page 69, delete lines 39 through 50 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 203

31 On page 70, delete lines 7 through 11 in their entirety

32 AMENDMENT NO. 204

33 On page 70, delete lines 30 through 34 in their entirety

34 AMENDMENT NO. 205

1 On page 70, delete lines 43 through 47 in their entirety

2 AMENDMENT NO. 206

3 On page 71, delete lines 1 through 11 in their entirety

4 AMENDMENT NO. 207

5 On page 71, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 208

7 On page 71, line 44, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 209

9 On page 72, delete lines 2 through 6 in their entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 210

11 On page 72, line 7, after "Shelter" and before the comma "," delete "facility" and insert
12 "Facility"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 211

14 On page 72, delete lines 12 through 21 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 212

16 On page 72, delete lines 31 through 35 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 213

18 On page 72, delete lines 41 through 45 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 214

20 On page 73, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1 \$ 350,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 215

23 On page 73, delete lines 16 through 20 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 216

25 On page 73, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

26 "Priority 1 \$ 260,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 217

28 On page 73, delete lines 27 through 41 in their entirety

29 AMENDMENT NO. 218

30 On page 74, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

31 "Priority 1 \$ 217,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 219

2 On page 74, between lines 9 and 10 insert the following:

3 "**50/J59 WASHINGTON PARISH**

4	(872)	Animal Shelter Construction and	
5		Furnishings	
6		(Washington)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 80,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 220

10 On page 74, delete lines 27 through 31 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 221

12 On page 74, delete lines 38 through 43 in their entirety

13 AMENDMENT NO. 222

14 On page 75, delete lines 15 through 20 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 223

16 On page 75, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 69,000"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

18 AMENDMENT NO. 224

19 On page 76, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 225

21 On page 76, delete lines 18 through 28 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 226

23 On page 76, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

24	"(894)	Municipal Center Lighting/Ceiling Tile	
25		(Morehouse)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 5	<u>\$ 312,000</u>

28	(895)	Pool Pump Houses/Comfort Stations Roof,	
29		Planning and Construction	
30		(Morehouse)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 227

34 On page 76, delete lines 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 20,000
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 125,000</u>

1	Total	<u>\$ 145,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 228</u>	
3	On page 76, delete lines 35 through 40 in their entirety	
4	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 229</u>	
5	On page 77, delete lines 2 through 17 in their entirety	
6	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 230</u>	
7	On page 77, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:	
8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,000"</u>
9	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 231</u>	
10	On page 77, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:	
11	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 65,000"</u>
12	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 232</u>	
13	On page 78, delete lines 20 through 23 in their entirety	
14	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 233</u>	
15	On page 78, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:	
16	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 137,000"</u>
17	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 234</u>	
18	On page 78, delete lines 36 through 40 in their entirety	
19	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 235</u>	
20	On page 79, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety	
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 236</u>	
22	On page 79, delete lines 7 through 12 in their entirety	
23	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 237</u>	
24	On page 79, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:	
25	"Priority 1	\$ 872,400
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
27	Total	<u>\$ 2,872,400"</u>
28	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 238</u>	
29	On page 79, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety	
30	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 239</u>	
31	On page 79, delete lines 27 through 32 in their entirety	

1 AMENDMENT NO. 240

2 On page 80, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 98,000"4 AMENDMENT NO. 241

5 On page 80, delete lines 14 through 18 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 242

7 On page 80, delete lines 19 through 29 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 243

9 On page 80, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 40,000"11 AMENDMENT NO. 244

12 On page 80, delete lines 36 through 40 in their entirety

13 AMENDMENT NO. 245

14 On page 81, delete lines 6 through 11 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 246

16 On page 81, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 247

18 On page 81, delete lines 30 through 40 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 248

20 On page 82, delete lines 21 through 32 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 24922 On page 83, at the end of line 2, after "Lake" and before the comma "," insert "and City Park
23 Upgrades"24 AMENDMENT NO. 250

25 On page 83, delete lines 7 through 17 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 251

27 On page 83, delete lines 24 through 34 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 252

29 On page 84, delete lines 7 through 12 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 253

31 On page 84, delete lines 14 through 23 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 254

2 On page 84, delete lines 33 through 43 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 255

4 On page 85, delete lines 10 through 20 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 256

6 On page 85, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1	\$ 2,200,000
8 Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,700,000</u>
9 Total	<u>\$ 4,900,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 257

11 On page 85, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

12 "Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,315,000"</u>
----------------	----------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 258

14 On page 86, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 259

16 On page 86, delete lines 19 through 28 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 260

18 On page 86, delete lines 38 through 47 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 261

20 On page 87, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1	<u>\$ 38,000"</u>
----------------	-------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 262

23 On page 87, delete lines 12 through 21 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 263

25 On page 87, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

26 "(1015) Construction of Joe Delaney Memorial Park,	
27 Planning and Construction	
28 (Bossier)	
29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30 Priority 5	<u>\$ 75,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 264

32 On page 88, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

33 "Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,195,000"</u>
----------------	----------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 265

2 On page 89, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 524,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 266

5 On page 90, delete lines 1 through 11 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 267

7 On page 90, delete lines 21 through 24 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 268

9 On page 90, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 1,250,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 269

12 On page 90, delete lines 31 through 39 in their entirety

13 AMENDMENT NO. 270

14 On page 91, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 75,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 271

17 On page 91, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 255,000
19	Priority 5	\$ 500,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 755,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 272

22 On page 91, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 1 \$ 52,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 273

25 On page 91, delete lines 22 through 42 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 274

27 On page 92, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

28 "Priority 1 \$ 83,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 275

30 On page 92, delete lines 6 through 16 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 276

2 On page 92, delete lines 34 through 42 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 277

4 On page 93, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1	\$ 450,000
6 Priority 5	\$ 250,000
7 Total	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 278

9 On page 93, delete lines 31 through 36 in their entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 279

11 On page 94, delete lines 7 through 10 in their entirety

12 AMENDMENT NO. 280

13 On page 94, delete lines 29 through 34 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 281

15 On page 94, delete lines 42 through 46 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 282

17 On page 95, delete lines 6 through 15 in their entirety

18 AMENDMENT NO. 283

19 On page 95, delete lines 22 through 32 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 284

21 On page 95, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

22 "(1114) Bayou Teche Museum Expansion and George	
23 Rodrigue Park, Planning and Construction	
24 (Iberia)	
25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26 Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 285

28 On page 95, delete lines 39 through 43 in their entirety

29 AMENDMENT NO. 286

30 On page 96, delete lines 38 through 42 in their entirety

31 AMENDMENT NO. 287

32 On page 97, delete lines 1 through 11 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 288

2 On page 97, delete lines 17 through 21 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 289

4 On page 97, delete lines 27 through 31 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 290

6 On page 98, delete lines 17 through 25 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 291

8 On page 98, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

9	"(1140) Water System Improvements, Planning	
10	and Construction	
11	(Caddo)	
12	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 335,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 292

15 On page 98, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	\$ 610,000
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,360,000</u>
18	Total	<u>\$ 1,970,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 293

20 On page 98, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 37,700
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 105,000</u>
23	Total	<u>\$ 142,700"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 294

25 On page 99, delete lines 18 through 33 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 295

27 On page 99, after line 39, insert the following:

28	"(1147) Water System Distribution Improvements,	
29	Planning and Construction	
30	(Bossier)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 385,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 296

34 On page 100, delete lines 2 through 6 in their entirety

35 AMENDMENT NO. 297

36 On page 100, delete lines 20 through 24 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 298

2 On page 101, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 299

4 On page 101, delete lines 22 through 26 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 300

6 On page 101, delete lines 36 through 42 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 301

8 On page 102, delete lines 27 through 32 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 302

10 On page 103, delete lines 23 through 38 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 303

12 On page 104, delete lines 13 through 17 in their entirety

13 AMENDMENT NO. 304

14 On page 104, delete lines 22 through 26 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 305

16 On page 105, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

17 **"50/MT1 SUN**

18 (93) Town Hall Renovations, Planning and Construction
19 (St. Tammany)
20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21 Priority 2

\$ 135,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 306

23 On page 105, delete lines 19 through 23 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 307

25 On page 106, delete lines 10 through 14 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 308

27 On page 106, delete lines 28 through 31 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 309

29 On page 106, delete lines 38 through 43 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 310

31 On page 107, delete lines 2 through 7 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 311

2 On page 107, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 152,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 312

5 On page 107, delete lines 14 through 18 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 313

7 On page 107, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 1,215,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 314

10 On page 107, delete lines 36 through 39 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 315

12 On page 107, delete lines 41 through 44 in their entirety

13 AMENDMENT NO. 316

14 On page 108, delete lines 30 through 34 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 317

16 On page 108, delete lines 42 through 45 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 318

18 On page 109, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 319

20 On page 109, delete lines 11 through 15 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 320

22 On page 110, delete lines 7 through 15 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 321

24 On page 110, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

25 "Priority 1 \$ 140,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 322

27 On page 110, delete lines 33 through 37 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 323

29 On page 110, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert he following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 1,500,000

31 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000

1	Total	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 324</u>	
3	On page 111, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:	
4	"Priority 1	\$ 16,438,800
5	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,100,000</u>
6	Total	<u>\$ 24,538,800"</u>
7		
8	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 325</u>	
9	On page 111, delete lines 27 through 32 in their entirety	
10	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 326</u>	
11	On page 111, after line 44, insert the following:	
12	"50/N18 IBERIA PARISH AIRPORT AUTHORITY	
13	(1253) Heavy Aircraft Apron - South,	
14	Planning and Construction	
15	(Iberia)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
18	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 327</u>	
19	On page 112, delete lines 12 through 16 in their entirety	
20	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 328</u>	
21	On page 113, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:	
22	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 51,000"</u>
23	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 329</u>	
24	On page 113, delete lines 16 through 21 in their entirety	
25	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 330</u>	
26	On page 114, delete lines 24 through 31 in their entirety	
27	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 331</u>	
28	On page 114, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:	
29	"Priority 1	\$ 2,850,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,450,000</u>
31	Total	<u>\$ 4,300,000"</u>
32	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 332</u>	
33	On page 115, delete lines 7 through 12 in their entirety	
34	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 333</u>	
35	On page 115, delete lines 25 through 29 in their entirety	

1 AMENDMENT NO. 334

2 On page 116, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 258,000"4 AMENDMENT NO. 335

5 On page 116, delete lines 33 through 39 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 336

7 On page 117, delete lines 8 through 12 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 337

9 On page 117, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 155,000

11 Priority 5 \$ 250,000

12 Total \$ 405,000"13 AMENDMENT NO. 338

14 On page 117, delete lines 18 through 23 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 339

16 On page 117, delete lines 30 through 42 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 340

18 On page 118, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 21,000"20 AMENDMENT NO. 341

21 On page 118, delete line 16 and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 2,000"23 AMENDMENT NO. 342

24 On page 119, delete lines 22 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

25 "Priority 1 \$ 590,000"26 AMENDMENT NO. 343

27 On page 119, delete lines 25 through 41 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 344

29 On page 120, delete lines 17 through 22 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 345

31 On page 120, delete lines 31 through 41 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 346

2 On page 121, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 347

4 On page 122, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 348

6 On page 122, delete lines 13 through 22 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 349

8 On page 123, delete lines 6 through 13 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 350

10 On page 123, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 430,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 351

13 On page 123, delete lines 27 through 32 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 352

15 On page 123, delete lines 34 through 38 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 353

17 On page 124, delete lines 9 through 12 in their entirety

18 AMENDMENT NO. 354

19 On page 124, delete lines 25 through 35 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 355

21 On page 125, delete lines 19 through 31 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 356

23 On page 125, delete lines 37 through 42 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 357

25 On page 126, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

26 "Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
27 Total \$ 1,170,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 358

29 On page 126, delete lines 9 through 13 in their entirety

30 AMENDMENT NO. 359

31 On page 126, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 93,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 360</u>	
3	On page 127, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety	
4	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 361</u>	
5	On page 127, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:	
6	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>
7	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 362</u>	
8	On page 127, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:	
9	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 16,000"</u>
10	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 363</u>	
11	On page 127, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:	
12	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 55,500"</u>
13	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 364</u>	
14	On page 128, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety	
15	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 365</u>	
16	On page 128, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:	
17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>
18	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 366</u>	
19	On page 129, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:	
20	"Priority 1	\$ 25,000
21	Priority 2	<u>\$ 126,100</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 151,100</u>
23	Provided, however, that this Priority 2 appropriation shall be funded from and to the extent	
24	of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu of	
25	appropriations in prior Acts for the Homer Memorial Hospital for the Upper Parking Lot	
26	Expansion project and the Bone Density Machine Acquisition project."	
27	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 367</u>	
28	On page 130, delete lines 1 through 8 in their entirety	
29	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 368</u>	
30	On page 130, delete lines 15 through 26 in their entirety	
31	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 369</u>	
32	On page 130, delete lines 33 through 38 in their entirety	

1 AMENDMENT NO. 370

2 On page 131, delete lines 14 through 38 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 371

4 On page 132, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

5 AMENDMENT NO. 372

6 On page 132, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1 \$ 77,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 373

9 On page 132, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

10 **"50/NVZ BORDELONVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT**

11 (1359) Roof Repairs to Fire Department Building,
 12 Planning and Construction
 13 (Avoyelles)
 14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 15 Priority 5 \$ 105,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 374

17 On page 132, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

18 "Priority 1 \$ 50,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 375

20 On page 132, delete lines 43 through 45 in their entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1 \$ 500,000
 22 Priority 5 \$ 26,545,000
 23 Total \$ 27,045,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 376

25 On page 133, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 377

27 On page 133, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

28 "Priority 1 \$ 356,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 378

30 On page 133, delete lines 13 through 17 in their entirety

31 AMENDMENT NO. 379

32 On page 133, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

33 **"50/NWZ NORTH LAFAYETTE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

1 (1369) Intersection Improvements and Streetscape,
 2 Planning and Construction
 3 (Lafayette)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 5 \$ 250,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 380

7 On page 133, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 7,395,800

9 Provided, however, that \$6,945,800 of this Priority 1 appropriation shall be funded from and
 10 to the extent of any remaining balances of general obligation bond proceeds for and in lieu
 11 of appropriations in prior Acts for the Nicholson Gateway Infrastructure Improvement
 12 project for LSU."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 381

14 On page 133, delete lines 32 through 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

15 **"50/NXE OCHSNER HEALTH SYSTEM**

16 (1373) Ochsner Transplant Center of Excellence,
 17 Planning and Construction
 18 (Jefferson)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 5 \$ 500,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 382

22 On page 134, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 383

24 On page 134, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

25 "Priority 1 \$ 1,755,100"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 384

27 On page 140, at the beginning of line 12, insert the following:

28 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of
 29 law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the City
 30 of Eunice Levee Site Work at Eunice City Lake project in St. Landry Parish shall be deemed
 31 to include City Park Upgrades."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 385

33 On page 145, line 8, after "contracts." and before "The" insert the following:

34 "Further, with respect to appropriations to the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District for
 35 the TPC Louisiana, Planning and Construction project, the Louisiana Stadium and
 36 Exposition District shall be permitted to use alternative competitive procurement and
 37 delivery methods for the award of any contracts to be funded through such appropriation."